IDAHO STATE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE SHIPPING POINT INSPECTION SERVICE 2270 OLD PENITENTIARY ROAD BOISE, IDAHO 83712

FEE SCHEDULE FRUIT FOR FRESH SHIPMENTS EFFECTIVE AUGUST 1, 2010

MINIMUM CERTIFICATE CHARGE

A minimum of \$40.00 may be charged for certificates or documents requested or required on certifications.

Phytosanitary inspections and certificates will be charged at the hourly rates with a \$50.00 per certificate minimum.

NET WEIGHTS

The marked or stamped net weight on containers will be used to determine cwt., or portion thereof. For containers with no marked or stamped net weight, similar sized containers marked with a net weight, or estimates will be used to determine cwt. For bulk loads scale weights or estimates will be used to determine cwt.

ALL PERSONNEL ASSIGNMENTS WILL BE MADE AT THE DISCRETION OF THE INSPECTION SERVICE.

REGULAR USE FACILITY

Charges are based upon a minimum of 40 regular hours per week. Inspector availability is guaranteed.

Regular hourly rate \$	28.00
Overtime hourly rate \$	35.00
Volume reduction	50%
Hundred weight (cwt) fee	. 16¢

REGULAR HOURLY RATE

All accounts billed are based upon a minimum of 40 regular hours per week. In weeks in which a holiday occurs, 32 hours will be the regular hours charged for the week.

If the inspector is handling 2 or more applicants, the hours will be prorated between those applicants as nearly as possible.

OVERTIME HOURLY RATE

Overtime rates apply on any hours worked outside the daily 8 hour established shift Monday through Friday and on Saturday, Sunday and legal holidays with a 4 hour minimum in the A.M. and a 4 hour minimum in the P.M.

VOLUME REDUCTION

Volume reduction will be computed based on weekly cwt shipments at 16¢ per cwt. Credits apply when weekly packed cwt. reaches 7,500.

<u>SHIFTS</u>

Shifts of 8 hours duration within a 24-hour period may be established ahead of the fact with the approval of the District Manager. The shifts shall be in a consecutive manner of five or more. An applicant may establish a shift of 8 hours duration as a workday, such as 9:00 A.M. to 6:00 P.M.

Applicants who are not regular users of the inspection service will automatically be charged under the intermittent rate as defined below.

INTERMITTENT

Intermittent inspection will be on a first come, first served basis as inspectors are available.

Intermittent regular rate will be charged when the service is used less than 20 hours per week with a 4 hour minimum charge in the A.M. and a 4 hour minimum charge in the P.M. or the cwt. rate whichever is greater.

OVERTIME HOURLY RATE

Overtime rates apply on any hours worked outside the daily 8 hour established shift Monday through Friday and on Saturday, Sunday and legal holidays with a 4 hour minimum in the A.M. and a 4 hour minimum in the P.M.

TIME CHARGE

A time charge may be made at the hourly rate for all time required, including travel, check-in and on-call time. This assessment will be charged from the hour specified for the inspector to be present or available until released.

SMALL LOT INSPECTION FOR PHYTOSANITARY CERTIFICATION ONLY

Small lots of less than 500 containers being inspected only for the issuance of a phytosanitary certificate will be charged hourly, using the intermittent rate with a minimum charge of 2 hours.

MILEAGE CHARGE

A mileage charge may be made when travel is excessive or when unusual travel is required. The rate per mile is the amount that State employees are reimbursed, as allowed by the Board of Examiners.

SATURDAY - SUNDAY - LEGAL HOLIDAYS

If inspection is requested on these days, the overtime rates apply.

No service will be available on Thanksgiving, Christmas, or New Years Day.

LEGAL HOLIDAYS

New Year's Day	Martin Luther King	President's Day
Memorial Day	Independence Day	Labor Day
Columbus Day	Veteran's Day	Thanksgiving Day

Christmas Day

In the event a holiday occurs on a Saturday, the proceeding Friday shall be a holiday, and if the holiday falls on a Sunday, the following Monday shall be a holiday. I daho Code 67-5302 (15).